
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Monday, 18 March 2019 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Long 

 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Morey 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 22 January 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Internal Audit Strategy (Pages 7 - 12) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 
6.   Internal Audit Charter (Pages 13 - 20) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 
7.   Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 (Pages 21 - 37) 
 To consider a report that sets out the Internal Audit Plan for 2019-

20. 
 

8.   Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3 (Pages 38 - 49) 
 To note the report on the above. 

 



(3) 

9.   LGA Finance Peer Challenge Action Plan - Progress Update (Pages 50 - 53) 
 To note the progress made against the LGA Finance Peer 

Challenge Action Plan. 
 

10.   External Audit Plan - Year Ending 31 March 2019 (Pages 54 - 67) 
 To consider the Council’s External Auditors Audit Plan. 

 
11.   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 68 - 82) 
 To note the report on the above. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

22 January 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, O'Dwyer and Long 

 

 
159. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morey. 
 

160. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 September 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

161. Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 (incorporating the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2019/20 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
2019/20)  
 
Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy which aims to support 
the provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, 
debt and investment operations in 2019/20 and effective
[...]
eport  
 
Members considered and noted the Internal Audit – Half Year Audit Report.  
Members were advised that based on work performed to date during 2018/19 and 
experience from previous years, the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion is one of 
‘Limited Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of the Council’s 
internal control framework.  The exception to this being the Corporate Directorate 
where the Head of Internal Audit was able to provide ‘Significant Assurance’.  In 
the case of some Directorates assurance was limited by the level of audit 
coverage, for example the audit coverage for Adults is mainly provided externally. 
 
Members challenged whether SLT were satisfied with an opinion of ‘Limited 
Assurance’.  The Chief Executive expressed disappointment with the outcome and 
advised Members that SLT had requested Internal Audit to examine the areas 
included in the Internal Audit Report 2018/19 such as Neighbourhood Forums and 
Brixham Ferry.  He was reassured that the culture of the authority was appropriate 
as officers were highlighting areas of concern with Internal Audit and not hiding 
issues but actively seeking analysis where things have gone wrong such as 
contract management. 
 

164. Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 2018  
 
Members noted the report that set out the certification work undertaken on the 
Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the 2017/18 financial year which related to 
expenditure of £61.1 million. 
 
Mark Bartlett, Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton, informed Members that 
errors had been found in respect of claimant income and rental amount resulting in 
an extrapolated error of £265,307 and £6,400 respectively.  As a result of the 
errors, the claim was amended and qualified with the findings reported to the 
Department for Work and Pensions on 26 November 2018. 
 
Members requested a report be presented to the Audit Committee on 26 March 
2019 which provides details of how the overpayment/underpayments occurred, the 
effect such actions may have had on the claimants and what measures have been 
put in place to ensure the errors are corrected and not continuing. 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 22 January 2019 
 

 

165. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Council and details of sector publications that 
may be of interest to Audit Committee. 
 

166. Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 2 2018/19  
 
Members noted the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report.  The Committee 
focused particular attention on: 
 

 numbers on the housing waiting list by Band A; 

 numbers in temporary accommodation; 

 carers receiving needs assessment or review and a specific carer’s service, 
or advice and information; and 

 proportion of adults with a learning disability in paid employment. 
 
The Assistant Director of Community Safety and the Deputy Director of Adult 
Services, provided an update on the recovery plan and responded to Members 
questions. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



1 

 

 

 

 

TORBAY COUNCIL 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY (March 2019) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, which state: 
 
5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards (PSIAS) or guidance. 
 
In addition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local authority to 
designate an officer to be responsible for the proper administration of its financial affairs. In The 
Council, the Chief Finance Officer is the ‘Section 151 Officer’. One of the ways in which this duty 
is discharged is by maintaining an adequate and effective internal audit service. 
 
The PSIAS refers to the role of Chief Audit Executive, and requires this officer to ensure and 
deliver a number of key elements to support the internal audit arrangements. For The Council, 
the role of Chief Audit Executive is provided by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (HoDAP). 
 
The PSIAS require the HoDAP to produce an Audit Charter setting out audits purpose, authority 
and responsibility. We deliver this through our Audit Strategy which: 
 

• is a high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and 
developed in accordance with the Charter and how it links to the organisational 
objectives and priorities;  

• will communicate the contribution that Internal Audit makes to the organisation and 
should include: 

 
• internal audit objectives and outcomes; 
• how the HoDAP will form and evidence his opinion on the governance, risk and 

control framework to support the Annual Governance Statement; 
• how Internal Audit’s work will identify and address significant local and national 

issues and risks; 
• how the service will be provided, and 
• the resources and skills required to deliver the Strategy. 

 

• should be approved, but not directed, by the Audit Committee. 
 
The Strategy should be kept up to date with the organisation and its changing priorities. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

2 INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND OUTCOMES 
 
The primary objective of Internal Audit is to provide an independent and objective opinion to the 
Council on the governance, risk and control framework by evaluating its effectiveness in 
achieving the organisation’s objectives through examining, evaluating and reporting on their 
adequacy as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient use of resources. 
 
To achieve this primary objective, the HoDAP aims to fulfil the statutory responsibilities for 
Internal Audit by: 
 

• identifying all of the systems, both financial and non-financial, that form the Council’s 
control environment and governanc
[...]
sal processes that identify how employees are 
developing and create training and development plans to address needs.  
 
 
 
Devon Audit Partnership 
 
March 2019 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Auditing for achievement 

Page 12



 

 

 

TORBAY COUNCIL 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (March 2019) 

MISSION 
 
The Mission of Devon Audit Partnership is to enhance and protect organisational value by 
providing risk based and objective assurance, advice and insight across its partners.  

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
This Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and 
the scope of Internal Audit work. This Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

DEFINITIONS  
 
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an 
independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an 
organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes”.   
 
The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For the purposes 
of the internal audit activity within The Council the role of the Board within the Standards is 
taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior management is the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team. 
 
The PSIAS make reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For The Council this role is 
fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (HoDAP). 
 

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 
 
Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, which state: 
 

5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management,
[...]
ttee on Standards of Public Life’s Seven Principles of Public Life. 
 
Being Independent 
 
Internal Audit should be independent of the activities that it audits.  
  
The status of Internal Audit should enable it to function effectively. The support of the Council is 
essential and recognition of the independence of Internal Audit is fundamental to its 
effectiveness. 
 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership should have direct access to and freedom to report in his 
or her own name and without fear or favour to, all officers and members and particularly to 
those charged with governance (the Audit Committee). In the event of the necessity arising, the 
facility also exists for Internal Audit to have direct access to the Chief Executive, the S.151 
Officer and the Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 
The Council should make arrangements for Internal Audit to have adequate budgetary 
resources to maintain organisational independence. 
 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership should have sufficient status to facilitate the effective 
discussion of audit strategies, audit plans, audit reports and action plans with senior 
management and members of the Council. 
 
Auditors should be mindful of being independent. They; 
 

• Must have an objective attitude of mind and be in a sufficiently independent position to 
be able to exercise judgment, express opinions and present recommendations with 
impartiality; 

• Notwithstanding employment by the Partnership / Council, must be free from any conflict 
of interest arising from any professional or personal relationships or from any pecuniary 
or other interests in an activity or organisation which is subject to audit; 

• Must be free from undue influences which either restrict or modify the scope or conduct 
of their work or significantly affect judgment as to the content of the internal audit report; 
and 

• Must not allow their objectivity to be impaired by auditing an activity for which they have 
or have had responsibility. 

 


[...]
ues. 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT 
 
The PSIAS describe the requirement for the management of the internal audit function. This 
sets out various criteria that the HoDAP (as Chief Audit Executive) must meet, and includes:-: 
 

• be appropriately qualified; 

• determine the priorities of, deliver and manage the Council’s internal audit service 
through a risk based annual audit plan;  

• regularly liaise with the Council’s external auditors to ensure that scarce audit resources 
are used effectively; 

• include in the plan the approach to using other sources of assurance if appropriate; 

• be accountable, report and build a relationship with the Council’s Audit Committee and 
S.151 Officer; and 

• monitor and report upon the effectiveness of the service delivered and compliance with 
professional and ethical standards.  

Page 17



These criteria are brought together in an Audit Strategy which explains how the service will 
be delivered and reflect the resources and skills required. 

 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership is required to give an annual audit opinion on the 
governance, risk and control framework based on the audit work done. 
 
The HoDAP should also have the opportunity for free and unfettered access to the Chief 
Executive and meet periodically with the Monitoring Officer and S.151 Officer to discuss issues 
that may impact on the Council’s governance, risk and control framework and agree any action 
required. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND RESOURCES 

At least annually, the Head of Devon Audit Partnership will submit to the Audit Committee a risk-
based internal audit plan for review and approval. The HoDAP will: 
 

• develop, in consultation with Service Directors, an annual audit plan based on an 
understanding of the significant risks to which the organisation is exposed; 

• submit the plan to the Audit Committee for review and agreement; 

• implement the agreed audit plan; 

• maintain a professional audit staff with sufficient knowledg
[...]
ouncil, the report itself 
should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the 
organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 22

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


 

1 

 

Introduction 
 
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For 
the purposes of the internal audit activity within the Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management is the Council’s Senior Leadership Team. The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in the Council’s Constitution, is required 
to review and approve the Internal Audit Plan to provide assurance to support the governance framework (see appendix 2).  
 
This Council’s Internal Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is 
provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as represented in the audit framework at appendix 1, and the scope of Internal Audit work. The PSIAS make 
reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The chief audit executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which takes into account the organisation’s risk management framework, including 
using risk appetite levels set by management for the different activities or parts of the organisation as represented in appendix 3. 
 
The audit plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of coverage. At the start of each audit the scope is discussed 
and agreed with management with the view to providing management, the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151) and members with assurance on the control 
framework to manage the risks identified. The plan will remain flexible and any changes will be agreed formally with management and reported to Audit 
Committee. 
 
Expectations of the Audit Committee for this annual plan 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

• the annual governance framework requirements; 

• the basis of assessment of the audit work in the proposed plan; 

• the resources allocated to meet the plan; 

• proposed areas of internal audit coverage in 2019/20. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the proposed audit plan. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership  

P
age 23



 

2 

 

Annual Service Level Plans  
 

Transformation Programme 
We will continue to support the Authority’s Transformation Programme in both a 
‘trusted adviser’ role and through provision of operational support to project 
delivery. In addition to Digitalisation as a project, we will also support this area with 
specific alignment to the ICT service. 

Public Health 
We plan to examine the arrangements for Prevention and how the Council 
supports Prevention across its many departments and systems. This is also 
intended to link into the Future Model – Improved Outcomes. 

Adult Services and Housing  
Whilst most of the assurance work is carried out by Health auditors (Audit South 
West), our work will review organisational arrangements for Housing service 
delivery, and follow up our previous work in relation to the Care Act – Better Care 
Fund / Section 256 monies. We will also review “Health Watch” following planned 
changes to the service, and Community Engagement with a focus on the 
Prevention theme and linked to the Future Model – Improved Outcomes. 

Corporate Services  
Work will include examination of the current arrangements for Emergency Planning 
and Business Continuity following action taken to improve both areas.  We will also 
review Community Protection with a
[...]
? 

Yes

No

Yes

(monitoring 

only)

51

Cumulative to Date

DIPA template and guidance on intranet.

N/A

Further dedicated training sessions with staff on Data Protection.

Fundamental review of complaints and member casework policy and procedure to look at how timeliness and quality can be 

improved.

Implement new complaints procedure.

Priorities for next quarter

All Data Protection training sessions delivered.

N/ANumber of Data breachesRECPI07 25

Priorities for last quarter

12

P
age 49

http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3444


 

 
 

LGA Finance Peer Challenge – November 2018 
 

Action Plan – Progress update to Audit Committee:  March 2019 
Purpose: 
The Council undertook a narrowly focused finance peer challenge with the Local Government Association (LGA) in November 2018.  The aim 
of review was to: 
 

 identify the Council’s current financial position and robustness of its efficiency plan; 

 to identify specific actions to address the financial challenges for the longer-term 

 include all future options to secure the long-term viability of services for the people of Torbay. 
 
This action plan sets out the Council’s response to the LGA Peer Challenge’s recommendations and was approved by the Council on 31 
January 2019.  The Council requested the Audit Committee to monitor its progress. 
 

No.  Recommendation Action 
Lead 

officer Target Date Progress update 

1.  Further transformation and 
savings proposals – planning 
for 2020 and beyond 

1.1 SLT to prepare savings 
proposals and approach for 
2020 budget and beyond 

Steve Parrock Proposals 
developed ready 
for new 
administration in 
May 2019 

Work underway 
and programmed 
to ensure they can 
be presented to 
new administration 
in May 2019.  

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 9



No.  Recommendation Action 
Lead 

officer Target Date Progress update 

1.2 Introduce new 
transformation project for 
organisational transformation 

Anne-Marie Bond Commence Jan 
2019, then 
[...]
ble from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant 

Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

P
age 55



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Torbay Council  |  2018/19 3

Introduction & headlines
Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory 

audit of Torbay Council (‘the Authority’) for those charged with governance. 

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document entitled Code of Audit 

Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin 

and end and what is expected from the audited body. Our respective responsibilities 

are also set out in the Terms of Appointment and Statement of Responsibilities 

issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the body responsible for 

appointing us as auditor of Torbay Council.  We draw your attention to both of these 

documents on the PSAA website. 

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code and International Standards on 

Auditing (ISAs) (UK).  We are responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the :

• Authority’s financial statements that have been prepared by management with the 

oversight of those charged with governance the Audit committee; and

• Value for Money arrangements in place at the Authority for securing economy, efficiency 

and effectiveness in your use of resources.

The audit of the financial statements does not relieve management or the Audit Committee of 

your responsibilities. It is the responsibility of the Authority to ensure that proper arrangements 

are in place for the conduct of its business, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 

accounted for.  We have considered how the Authority is fulfilling these responsibilities.

Our audit approach is based on a thorough understanding of the Authority's business and is 

risk based. 

Significant risks Those risks requiring special audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error have been 

identified as:

• Management over-ride of controls;

• Valuation of land and buildings; and

• Valuation of the pension fund net liability.

We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant matters arising from the audit to you in our Audit Findings 

(ISA 260) Report.

Materiality We have determined planning materiality to be £5,748k (PY £5,604k) for the Authority, which equates to 2% (PY 1.95%) of your prior year gross 

expenditure for the year. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those 

charged with governance. Clearly trivial has been set at £287k (PY £280k). 

Value for Money arrangements Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money have identified the following VFM significant risks:

• Budget delivery and savings plans

• OFSTED inspection of Children’s Services

• Investments arrangements / Commercialisation

• Transformation Programme

Audit logistics Our interim visit will take place in February and our final visit will take place in May and June.  Our key deliverables are this Audit Plan and our 

Audit Findings Report.

Our fee for the audit will be £78,581 (PY: £102,053) for the Authority, subject to the Authority meeting our requirements set out on page 12.

Independence We have complied with the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we as a firm, and each covered person, confirm that we are 

independent and are able to express an objective opinion on
[...]
 and developments that may be relevant to you as a 

local authority.

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the Grant Thornton logo 

to be directed to the website www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

government--transitioning-successfully/

Introduction

3

Barrie Morris

Engagement Lead

T 0117 305 7708

M 07771 976 684

E barrie.morris@uk.gt.com

Mark Bartlett

Engagement Manager

T 0117 305 37896

M 07880 456 123

E mark.bartlett@uk.gt.com

P
age 70

http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

Value for Money

The scope of our work is set out in the guidance issued 

by the National Audit Office. The Code requires auditors 

to satisfy themselves that; "the Council’ has made proper 

arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources".

The guidance confirmed the overall criterion as: "in all 

significant respects, the audited body had proper 

arrangements to ensure it took properly informed 

decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned 

and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local 

people".

The three sub criteria for assessment to be able to give a 

conclusion overall are:

• Informed decision making

• Sustainable resource deployment

• Working with partners and other third parties

We carried out our initial risk assessment to determine 

our approach in December 2018 and the results of this 

are included in our Audit Plan, which is a separate item 

on the agenda of this meeting.

[...]
tion Letter

This letter reports any matters arising from our certification work carried out under the PSAA contract.

December 2019 Not yet due

P
age 75



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

Local government finances are at a tipping point. 

Councils are tackling a continuing drive to 

achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of 

public services, whilst facing the challenges to 

address rising demand, ongoing budget 

pressures and social inequality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of 

emerging national issues and developments to support you. We 

cover areas which may have an impact on your organisation, the 

wider NHS and the public sector as a whole. Links are provided to 

the detailed report/briefing to allow you to delve further and find 

out more. 

Our public sector team at Grant Thornton also undertake research 

on service and technical issues. We will bring you the latest 

research publications in this update. We also include areas of 

potential interest to start conversations within the organisation and 

with audit committee members, as well as any accounting and 

regulatory updates. 

Sector Update

9

More information can be found on our dedicated public sector and local 

government sections on the Grant Thornton website

• Grant Thornton Publications

• Insights from local government sector 

specialists

• Reports of interest

• Accounting and regulatory updates

P
age 76



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

Public Sector Audit Appointments – Report on the 
results of auditors’ work 2017/18

This is the fourth report published by Public Sector Audit 

Appointments (PSAA) and summarises the results of auditors’ 

work at 495 principal local government and police bodies for 

2017/18. This will be the final report under the statutory 

function
[...]
mber firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit Strategy
	6 Internal Audit Charter
	7 Internal Audit Plan 2019-20
	8 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3
	9 LGA Finance Peer Challenge Action Plan - Progress Update
	10 External Audit Plan - Year Ending 31 March 2019
	11 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

26 March 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, O'Dwyer and Morey 

 

 
167. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Long. 
 

168. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 January 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

169. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 170, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

170. Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 2017/18  
 
Members considered an exempt letter that had been sent to the Department for 
Work and Pension in response to the Housing Benefit 2017/18 Subsidy Claim.  
Members sought details regarding the levels of testing undertaken by external and 
internal audit as well as actions being taken by the Senior Leadership Team to 
ensure the quality control processes are in place when processing claims.  The 
Council has also decided that a fundamental review of its Housing Benefit 
processing should be undertaken and is working with the Local Government 
Association and Civica as to their support in order to review our current operations 
and identify learning. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That a further update report be presented to a future Audit Committee, that the 

update include details of the level of testing performed to date and results 
thereof; and 

 
ii) that an update be circulated to the Mayor and Groups Leaders. 



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
 

 

171. Internal Audit Strategy  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Strategy which is a high-level statement of how 
the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
Internal Audit Charter. 
 

172. Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Committee noted the Internal Audit Charter which formally described the 
purpose, authority and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service. 
 

173. Internal Audit Plan 2019-20  
 
The Audit Committee noted the audit plan which sets out the proposed internal 
audit activity for the year and an outline scope of coverage.  At the start of each 
audit the scope is discussed and agreed with management with the view to 
providing management, the Chief Finance Officer and members with assurance on 
the control framework to manage the risks identified.  Members further noted the 
plan will remain flexible and any changes will be agreed formally with 
management. 
 

174. Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3  
 
The Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 3 was noted. 
 

175. LGA Finance Peer Challenge Action Plan - Progress Update  
 
The Director of Corporate Services provided Members with an update on the 
actions set out in LGA Finance Peer Challenge – Action Plan. 
 

176. External Audit Plan - Year Ending 31 March 2019  
 
Members noted a report that that provided an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of Torbay Council.  Grant Thornton as the Council’s 
External Auditors will form and express an opinion on the: 
 

 Authority’s financial statements that have been prepared by management 
with the oversight of those charged with governance the Audit Committee; 
and  
 

 Value for money arrangements in place at the Authority for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources. 
 

Members further noted that the audit approach was based on a thorough 
understanding of the Authority’s business and was risk based. 



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
 

 

177. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Members noted a report which detailed the progress Grant Thornton has made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditors.  The report also 
included a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be 
relevant to the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


